

Guide to the Joyce Mack Papers

This finding aid was created by UNLV Special Collections and Archives staff. This copy was published on March 28, 2022. Please contact special.collections@unlv.edu for questions regarding this collection.

Persistent URL for this finding aid: http://n2t.net/ark:/62930/f10k7m

© 2022 The Regents of the University of Nevada. All rights reserved.

University of Nevada, Las Vegas. University Libraries. Special Collections and Archives.

Box 457010 4505 S. Maryland Parkway Las Vegas, Nevada 89154-7010 special.collections@unlv.edu

Table of Contents

| Summary Information | 3 |
|----------------------------|---|
| Biographical Note | 3 |
| Scope and Contents Note | 4 |
| Arrangement | 4 |
| Administrative Information | 4 |
| Related Materials | 5 |
| Names and Subjects | 5 |
| Collection Inventory | 5 |

Summary Information

Repository: University of Nevada, Las Vegas. University Libraries. Special

Collections and Archives.

Creator: Mack, Joyce, 1925-

Title: Joyce Mack Papers

ID: MS-00732

Date [inclusive]: approximately 1970 to 2014

Physical 21 Digital Files (transferred electronically; no physical carrier)

Description:

Language of the English

Material:

Abstract: The Joyce Mack Papers are mainly comprised of photographs

and ephemera documenting Joyce Mack and her family from the 1970s to 2014. Photographs in the collection depict political and community events, the Mack family, and their interaction with politicians. An invitation, newspaper clipping, and transcript of a speech by Joyce Mack document various honors that were betstowed upon Joyce Mack and her husband, Jerome D. "Jerry"

Mack.

Preferred Citation

Joyce Mack Papers, 1970s-2014. MS-00732. Special Collections, University Libraries, University of Nevada, Las Vegas. Las Vegas, Nevada.

Biographical Note

Joyce Mack is a community leader and philanthropist in Las Vegas, Nevada. She was born Joyce Rosenberg on August 17, 1925 in Los Angeles, California. She attended the University of California, Los Angeles, where she met her husband Jerome D. "Jerry" Mack. The couple married in 1946 and moved to Las Vegas in 1947. The Macks helped found the University of Nevada, Las Vegas (UNLV) and Joyce Mack continues to support the university and serves as a trustee on the UNLV Foundation Board. In 2008 she received the Silver State Award from the UNLV Alumni Association in recognition of her contributions to the university. She has also been involved with Temple Beth Sholom and Congregation Ner Tamid.

Source:

[^] Return to Table of Contents

Mack, Joyce. Interview, 2015 February 23. OH-02279. Oral History Research Center, Special Collections, University Libraries, University of Nevada, Las Vegas. Las Vegas, Nevada.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Scope and Contents Note

The Joyce Mack Papers are mainly comprised of photographs and ephemera documenting Joyce Mack and her family from the 1970s to 2014. Photographs in the collection depict political and community events, the Mack family, and their interaction with politicians. An invitation, newspaper clipping, and transcript of a speech by Joyce Mack document various honors that were betstowed upon Joyce Mack and her husband, Jerome D. "Jerry" Mack.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Arrangement

Materials are arranged chronologically.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Administrative Information

Access Note

Collection is open for research. Some collection material has been digitized and is <u>available</u> online.

Publication Rights

Materials in this collection may be protected by copyrights and other rights. See <u>Reproductions</u> and <u>Use</u> on the UNLV Special Collections website for more information about reproductions and permissions to publish.

Acquisition Note

In 2015 Joyce Mack donated digital surrogates, but retained the original items; accession number 2015-079.

Processing Note

In 2015 materials were processed and described by Meghan Gross and a finding aid was created by Emily Lapworth.

Existence and Location of Originals

This collection is comprised exclusively of digital surrogates. The donor retained the original items.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Related Materials

Related Collections

The following resources may provide additional information related to the materials in this collection:

Mack, Joyce. Interview, 2015 February 23. OH-02279. Oral History Research Center, Special Collections, University Libraries, University of Nevada, Las Vegas. Las Vegas, Nevada.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Names and Subjects

- Jews -- Las Vegas (Nev.) -- History
- photographs
- Mack, Jerome D., 1920-1998

Collection Inventory

| Title/Description | Containers |
|--|---------------|
| Photographs of Joyce and Jerry Mack and family, 1970s | |
| Photographs of the Mack family in Israel, 1979 | |
| Photographs of Jerry Mack and others at the Egypt-Israel Peace signing at the White House, 1979 | Treaty |
| Photographs of Joyce and Jerry Mack at Las Vegas events, 1980s | s and undated |

Photographs of Jerry Mack with politicians, approximately 1980 to 1989

Speech transcript by Joyce Mack for UNLV Alumni Association honor as Silver State Award recipient, 2008

Photographs inscribed to Joyce Mack, 2012 and undated

Invitation to the 5th annual Corks & Forks event, honoring Joyce Mack, 2014 April 24 $\,$

Newspaper clipping, Las Vegans honored, undated